ORDINANCE NO. ORD-24-30

First Reading: Public Hearing: November 18, 2024 December 2, 2024 Approved:December 2, 2024Published:December 12, 2024Effective:January 11, 2025

SOLID WASTE

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2:3 OF CHAPTER 26 (SOLID WASTE) OF TITLE II (UTILITIES AND SERVICES) TO BAN CURB CARTS FROM BICYCLE LANES AND PATHS

The City of Ann Arbor ordains that Chapter 26 of Title II of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor be amended as follows:

Section 1. That Section 2:3 in Chapter 26 be amended to read as follows:

2:3. Point of collection

The city shall collect solid waste only if it is at the following location on the collection day:

- (1) With the exception of locations listed in section 2:3(2) the required point of collection for curb carts shall be curbside as follows, regardless of whether locations are served by trash dumpsters.
 - a. A curb cart shall not be placed in a bicycle lane or bicycle path, as defined in Chapter 126, section 10:146.
 - b. For locations with bicycle lanes or bicycle paths, a curb cart shall be placed in accordance with the Solid Waste Regulations.
- (2) Collection from dumpsters shall take place at the point of storage specified in the Solid Waste Regulations. for commercial locations and multi-family housing complexes with 3 or more buildings, provided that location is readily accessible by the city's automated collection trucks.
- (3) The city or its service providers may refuse to collect solid waste where such materials are not stored in compliance with the solid waste regulations including where snow and ice have not been removed properly or where access has not been properly prepared for service vehicles to access curb carts.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after passage and publication.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, at its regular session of December 2, 2024.

(Date)

Jacqueline Beaudry, Ann Arbor City Clerk

Christopher Taylor, Mayor of the City of Ann Arbor

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance received legal publication on the City Clerk's webpage on December 12, 2024.

Jacqueline Beaudry, Ann Arbor City Clerk